

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 CITY OF EASTPOINTE;)
 EASTPOINTE CITY COUNCIL;)
 SUZANNE PIXLEY, in her official)
 official capacity as Mayor of)
 Eastpointe; **CARDI DEMONACO JR.,**)
 MICHAEL KLINEFELT,)
 SARAH LUCIDO, and **JOHN MARION**)
 in their official capacities as members)
 of the Eastpointe City Council; and)
 STEVE DUCHANE, in his official)
 capacity as Eastpointe City Clerk,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-10079

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....8

 a. Plaintiff’s evidence demonstrates they fail to meet the third *Gingles* precondition.....8

 b. Plaintiff admits black-preferred candidates win 60% of the time in the most probative endogenous elections.....8

 c. Plaintiff admits black-preferred candidates win 66% of the time in the most probative exogenous elections.....10

 d. Plaintiff admits black preferred candidates win 100% of the time in elections involving white candidates.....12

 e. Black-preferred candidates usually win even if the Court finds special circumstances.....12

IV. Plaintiff’s totality of the circumstances arguments are not relevant to analysis of the third *Gingles* precondition.....14

V. Plaintiff focuses on the race of the candidate over black voters’ preferences is contrary to Section 2 analysis.....14

VI. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anthony v. Michigan,
35 F.Supp 2d 989 (E.D. MI 1999)8, 15, 16

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,
461 F.3rd 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)8, 10

Clay v. Board of Education of St. Louis,
90 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1996).....14

Cousin v. Sundquist,
145 F.3rd 818 (6th Cir. 1998)8, 12

Harvell v. Blytheville School District, No. 5,
71 F.3rd 1382 (8th Cir. 1995)13, 15

Rural W. Tenn. Afr.-Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist,
209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....12, 15

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)*passim*

Valladolid v. City of National City,
976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1992).....8

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §§ 103011
